

Amendment #1**

**Amendment to H.R. 2606
Offered by Mr. Bishop of Utah**

Page 1, line 5, strike "2017" and insert "2018".

Page 2, line 4, strike "Sec. 1." And insert "Sec. 1. (a)".

Page 2, strike line 15 and insert "determines otherwise,".

Page 2, after line 15, insert:

“(b) The extension of restrictions described in subsection (a) shall include without limitation, those”.

Page 2, line 17, insert “the” before “Stigler”.

Page 2, strike line 18, and insert the following:

“2018—

“(1) if such interests were acquired by an heir or devisee of one-half or more degree of Indian blood, as computed from the nearest enrolled lineal ancestors of Indian blood enrolled on the Final Rolls described in subsection (a), by final order issued by an Oklahoma district court or a United States district court determining the decedent’s heirs or devisees or otherwise determining the ownership of said interests before said date; or

“(2) if such interests were, immediately prior to the decedent’s death,”.

Page 2, line 19, strike “that” and insert “and”.

Page 2, line 20, strike “(1)” and insert “(A)”.

Page 3, line 1, strike “(2)” and insert “(B)”.

Page 3, line 4, strike “(3)” and insert “(C)”.

Page 4, line 7, strike “and”.

Page 4, line 13, strike “2017” and insert “2018”.

Page 4, line 14, insert “; and (j) in determining the quantum of Indian blood of any Indian heir or devisee, the Final Indian Rolls of the Five Civilized Tribes in Indian Territory as to such heir or devisee, if enrolled, shall be conclusive of his or her quantum of Indian blood. If unenrolled, his or her degree of Indian blood shall be computed from the nearest enrolled lineal ancestors of Indian blood enrolled on the Final Indian Rolls of the Five Civilized Tribes in Indian Territory” after “effect”.

Page 4, line 20, insert “by inserting ‘purchase, partition sale’ between ‘gift’ and ‘exchange’ wherever such words appear and” after “section 6(c),”.